been in the past. The annual revenue budget for Cheshire East
Council is funded by a combination of Council Tax, service user
charges, and (relatively low) Government grants. Chart 1
illustrates how the balance between these funding sources is
expected to continue changing over time.

Chart 1: Grant funding is reducing in the Medium term

Specific Grant

Formula Grant

Council Tax

2009/2010 2015/2016

£ p
er

 he
ad

Source: Cheshire East Finance

Note: Council Tax has been adjusted for the change from Council Tax
Benefit to Council Tax Support.

14. The Budget Report is based on the final Local Government
Finance Settlement released on 4th February 2013. The figures
remain subject to a debate in the House of Commons on 13th
February 2013. Any subsequent changes will be reported to
Members and managed through General Reserves.

15. Table 2 sets out the revised funding forecast for Cheshire East

Council for the period 2012/2013 and 2013/2014. This updates
the information previously published in the Council’s Business
Plan in February 2012 and Medium Term Financial Strategy
reports taken to Cabinet in October 2012 and December 2012.

2012/2013
Restated

2013/2014 Change Change

as at TQR

£m £m £m %

Government Grants -126.5 -114.0 -12.5 -9.9%

Council Tax -161.3 -166.8 5.5 3.4%

Sub total Funding -287.8 -280.8 -7.0 -2.4%

Central Adjustments 25.8 16.8 9.0 -34.9%

Funding Available to Services -262.0 -264.0 2.0 0.8%
Source: Cheshire East Finance

Table 2 - Funding available to services
has increased slightly as a result of
reductions to central adjustments
offsetting the reduction in funding

16. The key areas being covered in this chapter include:

Source of Funding Paragraphs

Government Grant Funding of Local
Expenditure

19 to 41

Collecting Local Taxes for Local
Expenditure

42 to 62

Charges to Local Service Users 63 to 66

Income and expenditure are also influenced by decisions and
estimates of the Council in relation to:

13

Investment, Borrowing and the Capital